Subscriber and CA Subscriber has not become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the

Listing Rules) of the Company immediately after completion of the Xu Subscription and CA

Subscription.

– 1 –

The net proceeds from the Xu Subscription and CA Subscription, after deducting the expenses

payable by the Company, is approximately HK$48.11 million which is intended to be used for

the Group’s general working capital purposes.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

An aggregate of 80,833,333 Xu Subscription Shares and CA Subscription Shares represent

approximately (i) 1.44% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before

completion of the Xu Subscription and the CA Subscription; and (ii) 1.42% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Xu Subscription Shares and CA

Subscription Shares.

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Xu Subscription and CA Subscription:

Names of Shareholders

Shareholding immediately before

completion of the Xu Subscription

and CA Subscription

Shareholding immediately after

completion of the Xu Subscription

and CA Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Champion Ever Limited (Note 1) 2,656,464,436 47.413 2,656,464,436 46.739

Galaxy King Limited (Note 1) 586,486,402 10.468 586,486,402 10.319

Champion Golden Limited (Note 1) 50,017,949 0.893 50,017,949 0.880

Bao Jun (Note 2) 45,000,000 0.803 45,000,000 0.792

Public Shareholders:

Xu Subscriber — — 33,333,333 0.587

CA Subscriber — — 47,500,000 0.836

Other public Shareholders 2,264,833,128 40.423 2,264,833,128 39.848

Total 5,602,801,915 100.000 5,683,635,248 100.000

Notes:

1. Mr. Wang Jianqing, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, was deemed interested in, and

duplicated, the 50,017,949 Shares which Champion Golden Limited was interested, the 2,656,464,436 Shares

which Champion Ever Limited was interested and the 586,486,402 Shares which Galaxy King Limited was

interested. Mr. Wang has 50% voting rights in Champion Golden Limited. Both Champion Ever Limited

and Galaxy King Limited are wholly owned by Mr. Wang.

2. Mr. Bao Jun is an executive Director.

3. The above figures may not add up to exactly 100% due to rounding.

By Order of the Board